
                     NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

              CABINET 
 

   will meet on 

 
THURSDAY, 25TH FEBRUARY, 2021 

 
At 6.15 pm 

 
in the 

 
VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS, RBWM YOUTUBE 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF CABINET 
 
Councillor Johnson, Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, Business, Economic 
Development and Property  
  
Councillor Rayner, Deputy Leader of the Council, Resident & Leisure Services, HR, IT, 
Legal, Performance Management & Windsor  
  
Councillor Carroll, Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, 
Health and Mental Health  
  
Councillor Cannon, Public Protection and Parking  
  
Councillor Clark, Transport and Infrastructure  
  
Councillor Coppinger, Planning, Environmental Services and Maidenhead  
 
Councillor Hilton, Finance and Ascot  
  
Councillor McWilliams, Housing, Communications and Youth Engagement  
  
Councillor Stimson, Climate Change, Sustainability, Parks and Countryside 

 
Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: Wednesday, 17 February 2021 

 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator David Cook 01628 796560 

 

The Part I (public) section of this virtual meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the 
meeting by audio and/or video you are giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in 
the public domain. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 

  

- 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest 

  

5 - 6 
 

3.   MINUTES 
 
To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2021. 

  

7 - 16 
 

4.   APPOINTMENTS 
 
 

 
 

5.   FORWARD PLAN 
 
To consider the Forward Plan for the period March 2021 to June 202
[...]
is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Cannon, Andrew Johnson (Chairman), David Coppinger, 
Samantha Rayner, Stuart Carroll (Vice-Chairman), David Hilton, Gerry Clark, 
Donna Stimson and Ross McWilliams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Bateson, Larcombe, Tisi, C Da Costa, W Da Costa, 
Bhangra, L Jones, Haseler, Shelim, Baldwin, Price, Hunt, Werner, Del Campo, Davey, 
Singh and Barbara Richardson (RBWM Property Company) 
 
Officers: Duncan Sharkey, Kevin McDaniel, Hilary Hall, Adele Taylor, Andrew Valance, 
Nikki Craig, Emma Duncan, Louisa Dean, Shilpa Manek and David Cook. 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies received.  

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received.  

 
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2021 
we
[...]
 Planning
Ward affected: Datchet, Horton and Wraysbury

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

(i) Approves the adoption of the final Datchet Design Guide Supplementary
Planning Document with recommended changes.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The NPPF states at para 124 that “The creation of high quality buildings and
places is fundamental to what the planning and development process should
achieve. Good design is a key aspect of sustainable development, creates
better places in which to live and work and helps make development
acceptable to communities. Being clear about design expectations, and how
these will be tested, is essential for achieving this.”

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2019 identifies the creation of
high quality buildings and places as being a fundamental part of what the
planning and development process should achieve.

2. The Datchet Design Guide (DDG) Supplementary Planning Document has been
prepared in collaboration with the Datchet Neighbourhood Planning Group
(constituted by the Parish Council), to provide specific design guidance to
support decision making on development applications within the Datchet area.

3. Publication of a draft version of the DDG SPD for consultation took place in
2020. The responses received have been reviewed and a number of small
changes are recommended to be made to the SPD as a result.

4. This report seeks approval for the adoption of the Datchet Design Guide,
incorporating the recommended changes.

27

Agenda Item 6i)



2.2 Para 125 states that “ Plans should, at the most appropriate level, set out a
clear design vision and expectations, so that applicants have as much
certainty as possible about what is likely to be acceptable. Design policies
should be developed with local communities so they reflect local aspirations,
and are grounded in an understanding and evaluation of each area’s defining
c
[...]
ife group, Wild About Datchet, suggests Blackthorn and Hawthorn

which are particularly good for thick hedgerows but can also grow as trees.

Similarly Field Maple, Crab Apple, Hazel, Wild Privet and Rowan are good native

hedgerow plants or can be planted as small/medium trees.’

Delete image of Escallonia. Insert images of hedging species listed.

4 46 4.6 Planting

Palette, Climbers

Change heading to ‘Climbers and upright shrubs’. Replace image of Camellia

with Clematis.

5 Shopfronts 48 5.2 Shopfront

Layout

Insert ‘and materials’ at end of last paragraph so it reads ‘traditional layout,

detailing and materials.’

132



10

Chapter Page

number

(draft

version)

Paragraph,

table, figure

or image

reference

Principle

No.

Proposed change

5 49 5.2 Shopfront

Layout, Shop

Frontage

Diagram

Amend diagram so the console bracket is correctly indicated.

5 50 5.3 Detailing,

Projecting

Features

2nd paragraph, 2nd sentence, insert ‘and design’: ‘It is particularly important that

extruded fixtures are of a high quality and design’.

Correct the section reference in second paragraph to 5.3

5 51 5.3 Detailing,

Lighting

Replace centre image in middle column.

5 52 5.3 Detailing,

Colour

Correct typographical error and insert ‘sympathetically’ so text reads

‘sympathetically complement the overall aesthetic.’

133



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report Title: Establish a RBWM Youth Council
Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

No - Part I

Lead Member: Cllr S Carroll, Lead Member for Adult
Social Care, Children Services, Health and
Mental Health

Meeting and Date: Cabinet - 25 February 2021
Responsible Officer(s): Lin Ferguson - Director of Children's

Social Care, Kevin McDaniel (Director of
Children’s Services)

Wards affected: All

REPORT SUMMARY

1 We currently have a number of youth groups in the borough which engage on
issues important to young people via a range of forums.

2 Young people want to be involved across the range of Council areas in a way
that is not tokenistic, or too late to influence decision making.

3 This report is proposing the establishment of a Youth Council which takes an
active part in both national youth issues as well as the business of the Council.

4 The Youth Council representatives would initially be drawn from existing
groups (The Girls Policy Forum, Kickback, Youth Ambassadors, the Esteem
Project and the SEN Life Skills Group (Appendix 1)) and engage with services
across the Council.

5 The term would align with that of the Council, affiliate with the national
programme and be supported by existing resources.

6 The Youth Council would give clear, transparent and meaningful engagement
of young people across the Council, building on what already works.

7 The costs to RBWM will be approximately £1500 per annum, excluding costs
relating to staff time.

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Agrees to the establishment of a Youth Council to represent all young

people within the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead.

ii) Requests officers in Children Services and Democratic Services to

develop a framework to support, mentor and guide elected Youth Council

members about the functioning and workings of the Council and to work

with Lead Members.

iii) Agrees to form a Working Group to provide a framework for the

governance and participation of the Youth Council in the Council’s policy

135

Agenda Item 6ii)



development and implementation of policy. This will include working with

the chairs of Overview & Scrutiny Panels to ensure the Youth Council’s

views are represented and considered.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 There is currently no Youth Council in RBWM. There are established groups run
by the Youth Service including the Girls Policy Forum, Youth Ambassadors, Esteem,
SEN Lifeskills Group and the Children in Care Council, known as Kickback. These
groups are in place 
[...]
l.com/wp-
content/uploads/2021/01/2020-v2-Make-Your-Mark-Infographic.pdf

150



Report Title: Interim Sustainability Position
Statement

Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

NO – Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Stimson, Lead Member for
Climate Change, Sustainability, Parks and
Countryside
Councillor Coppinger, Lead Member for
Planning

Meeting and Date: Cabinet - 25th Feb 2021
Responsible Officer(s): Adrien Waite, Head of Planning
Ward affected: All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

Adopt the Interim Position Statement to be published as guidance and
afforded weight as a material consideration in the planning process.

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenheads declared a climate emergency
in June 2020 setting out the Council’s intention to implement national policy and
ensure net-zero carbon emissions are achieved by no later than 2050.

2. In December 2020 the Environment and Climate Strategy was adopted which
sets out how the Borough will address the Climate Emergency across four key
themes (Circular Economy, Energy, Natural Environment and Transport). The
Strategy sets a trajectory which seeks to a 50% reduction in emissions by 2025.

3. A Sustainability Supplementary Planning Document will be produced in due
course, however, the changes to national and local climate policy are material
considerations which should be considered in the handling of planning
applications and achievement of the trajectory in the Environment and Climate
Strategy will require a swift response. It is therefore considered prudent and
necessary to adopt an interim position statement which would clarify the
Council’s approach to these matters.

4. This report seeks that cabinet adopt the Interim Position Statement to be
published as guidance and afforded weight as a material consideration in the
planning process.

151

Agenda Item 6iii)



REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

1.1 The National Planning Policy Framework was updated in February 2019.
Paragraphs 7 and 8 set out that sustainability and measures to address
climate change through mitigation, adaption and moving to a low carbon
economy are at the heart of the planning system.

1.2 Paragraphs 148, 149, 150, 151 and 153 of the NPPF also provide further
direction and guidance. Overall, the NPPF not only confirms that achieving
sustainable development, including the necessary environmental objectives, is
a key purpose of the system, but it makes clear that developments should take
the opportunity to seek net gains in these areas.

1.3 The Climate Change Section of the NPPG was also updated in March 2019
and provides clarity on certain matters. Of particular note, the section confirms
that Local Authorities can set their own energy performance requirements for
buildings, can require a proportion of energy to be generated by renewable
and sets out types of projects and opportunities which can be perused to
mitigate climate change.

1.4 The UK Government has also enshrined in law a commitment that will require
the UK to bring all greenhouse gas emissions to net zero by 2050. The Royal
Borough of Windsor and Maidenheads declaration of a climate emergency in
June 2020 sets out the Council’s intention to implement national policy and
ensure net-zero carbon emissions are achieved by no later than 2050.

1.5 In line with these commitments the Royal Borough of Windsor and
Maidenhead has adopted an Environment and Climate Strategy in December
2020 which sets out how the Borough will address the Climate Emergency
across four key themes (Circular Economy, Energy, Natural Environment and
Transport). The Strategy sets a trajectory which seeks a 50% reduction in
emissions by 2025.

1.6 Each of the aforementioned documents and commitments represent material
planning considerations which the Borough must have regard to in the
determination of planning applications, but the Borough does not currently
have any guidance which sets out how these matters will be considered in
planning applications. Such guidance will assist applicants to prepare
applications which align with the Council’s aspiration and assist officers and
Councillors in determining such applications consistently.

1.7 The intention of the statement is not to introduce new policy but to clarify how
the Borough will interpret existing policy and material considerations, as such
it’s weight would be limited to that of a material consideration.

1.8 In due course there is an intention to prepare, consult on and adopt a detailed
sustainability SPD which would sit alongside the emerging Borough Local

152



Plan. However, the preparation of such a document will take time. Considering
the need to have regard to existing material considerations and seek to
achieve the Council’s adopted climate targets it is considered that the
publication of interim guidance is prudent and necessary.

1.9 Implementation and compliance with the proposed guidance will result in some
financial implication for potential applicants. However, these costs must be
balanced against the key objective of addressing climate change and there are
appropriate caveats to ensure that the guidance would not prejudice the
viability or delivery of development. Given planning permissions are valid for 3
years the adoption of such guidance will also reduce the potential compliance
gap new permissions and the uplifted building regulation which will come into
force in June 2022.

Table 1: Options considered

Option Comments

Not adopt the Interim
Sustainability Position Statement

Officers do not consider this would be
the right approach. It would leave the
Council without the detailed guidance
on the interpretation of material
planning considerations, this will make
it more difficult for applicants to prepare
applications, lead to potential
inconsistency in decision making and
undermine the Council’s ability to
achieve the trajectory set out within t
[...]
tion Statement on Sustainability and Energy Efficient Design – November 2020

Policy Background

The National Planning Policy Framework was updated in February 2019. Paragraphs 7 and 8 set out
that sustainability and measures to address climate change through mitigation, adaption and moving
to a low carbon economy are at the heart of the planning system.

Paragraphs 148, 149, 150, 151 and 153 of the NPPF also provide further direction and guidance.

The NPPF not only confirms that achieving sustainable development, including the necessary
environmental objectives, is a key purpose of the system, but it makes clear that developments
should take the opportunity to seek net gains in these areas.

The Climate Change Section of the NPPG was also updated in March 2019 and provides clarity on
certain matters. Of particular note, the section confirms that Local Authorities can set their own
energy performance requirements for buildings, can require a proportion of energy to be generated
by renewable and sets out types of projects and opportunities which can be perused to mitigate
climate change.

The governments expectation is that energy performance requirements are not set which would
exceed 20% of the current building regulations, but this does not prevent Local Planning Authorities

from seeking adequate mitigation through alternative measures such as through planning
obligations.

The UK Government has also enshrined in law a commitment that will require the UK to bring all
greenhouse gas emissions to net zero by 2050 following the recommendations Committee on
Climate Change in ‘Net Zero: The UK’s contribution to stopping global warming‘ published May 2019.

Chapter 6 of this report identifies key near term actions to deliver this commitment including major
improvements to the energy efficiency of buildings, a switch to low-carbon heating and improved
infrastructure and uptake of electric vehicles.

Figure 6.2 of this report clarifies that to meet the commitment Low-regret actions including
substantial energy efficiency improvements must commence immediately within 2020 to deliver this
commitment.

The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenheads declaration of a climate emergency in June 2020
sets out the Council’s intention to implement national policy and ensure net-zero carbon emissions
are achieved by no later than 2050.

The submission version of the Borough Local Plan 2013-2033 (Incorporating proposed changes
October 2019) is currently under examination. Section 5.4 addresses climate change and Policy SP2
sets out the current response to this, chapter 12 (Natural Resources) and chapter 13 (Environmental
Protection) are relevant to the environmental objectives.

The Borough adopted a Environment and Climate Strategy in in December 2020 December.
The Strategy sets out how the Borough will address the Climate Emergency across four key
themes (Circular Economy, Energy, Natural Environment and Transport). The declaration of

158



a Climate Emergency and the Environment and Climate Strategy are both significant
material considerations for planning purposes.

In January 2021 the Ministry of Housing and Local Government published is response following it’s
2019 consultation on the Future Homes standard. The document clarifies that Part L of the building

regulations will not be subject to an uplift until July 2022 and that local planning authorities will
retain powers to set local energy efficiency standards for new homes.

159



Purpose of this Document

This document is a position statement setting out the requirements which will be sought on new
developments in order to deliver on the requirements set out in the NPPF (2019), national and local
commitments towards climate change and the Council’s Environment and Climate Strategy.

An uplift in national standards is now not due until July 2022 and it is considered necessary to
introduce to higher local standards in advance of this to achieve the trajectory set out in the
Environme

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Cannon, Andrew Johnson (Chairman), David Coppinger, 
Samantha Rayner, Stuart Carroll (Vice-Chairman), David Hilton, Gerry Clark, 
Donna Stimson and Ross McWilliams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Bateson, Larcombe, Tisi, W Da Costa, Bhangra, 
Hassler, Shelim, Werner, Del Campo, Baldwin, Davey, Davies, Singh and Barbara 
Richardson (RBWM Property Company) 
 
Officers: Duncan Sharkey, Kevin McDaniel, Hilary Hall, Adele Taylor, Andrew Valance, 
Nikki Craig, Emma Duncan, Louisa Dean, Adrian Waite and David Cook. 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies received.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests declared.  

 
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2021 
were approved. 

 
APPOINTMENTS  
 
None 

 
FORWARD PLAN  
 
Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and noted the 
changes made since last published, including: 
 

 Standards and Quality of Education – removed from Forward Plan. 

 Provision of Legal Services – moved to April 2021. 

 Housing Strategy – moved to April 2021. 

 Affordable Housing Windsor – Added to April 2021. 

 Community Facilities Review – Added to April 2021. 

 Maidenhead Vision Charter – Added to April 2021. 

 Maidenhead Town Hall – Added to April 2021. 

 
CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS  
 

C) INTERIM SUSTAINABILITY POSITION STATEMENT  
 
Cabinet considered the report regarding the adoption of the Interim Position Statement to be 
published as guidance and afforded weight as a material consideration in the planning 
process. 
 



The Lead Member for  Climate Change, Sustainability, Parks and Countryside informed 
Cabinet that she was presenting this joint report with the Lead Member for Planning and 
Maidenhead.  A Sustainability Supplementary Planning Document is planned, however, the 
changes to national and local climate policy are material considerations which should be 
considered in the handling of planning applications.  To help meet the Climate Change 
Strategy it is considered prudent and necessary to adopt an interim position statement which 
would clarify the Council’s approach to these matters. 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework was updated in February 2019. Paragraphs 7 and 8 
set out that sustainability and measures to address climate change through mitigation, 
adaption and moving to a low carbon economy are at the heart of the planning system. 
 
When the Royal Borough declared a climate emergency we said we would be carbon neutral 
by 2050.  When the Climate Strategy was adopted this set out how the Borough would 
address the Climate Emergency across four key themes: Circular Economy, Energy, Natural 
Environment and Transport. The Strategy sets a trajectory which seeks a 50% reduction in 
emissions by 2025. 
 
The intention of the statement is not to introduce new policy but to clarify how the Borough will 
interpret existing policy and material considerations, as such it’s weight would be limited to 
that of a material consideration.  In due course there is an intention to prepare, consult on and 
adopt a detailed sustainability SPD which would sit alongside the emerging Borough Local 
Plan.  As this will take time it was considered prudent to propose this paper.   
 
The Lead Member for Planning, Environmental Services and Maidenhead said that at Council 
he mentioned that changing the black bin collection schedule was one of the first big steps 
towards achieving our climate change agenda.   As Lead Member for Planning he was 
delighted to see this paper being brought forward as it was another step forward and brought 
clarity for our developers in meeting carbon neutral. 
 
The Lead Member for Finance and Ascot said that this was an important step to bringing the 
climate strategy forward.  Housing development can impact our carbon footprint so it was 
important to bring this down.  The spreadsheet provided developers a lot of information that 
they needed to focus on when putting plans forward. 
 
The Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health and Mental 
Health said that the merits of the paper for planning consideration had been mentioned.  He 
was pleased to see the council looking to make behaviour change.  He had been discussing 
with NHS colleagues who were supportive of the changes in bin collections and incentivising 
behaviour changes towards recycling and a more healthier approach to how we view the 
world.  When thinking about the environment we can also take a public health approach and 
he would continue to work with his cabinet colleagues.    He also mentioned that the view of 
our younger residents was important and this is important for his later paper. 
 
  The Lead Member for Transport and Infrastructure said that he wished to thank his fellow 
Lead Members for the progress being made with the strategy.  There was a lot of work to do 
and it was important not to be complacent.   The Lead Member was dedicated to her work and 
that was appreciated.  With his portfolio charging points for vehicles were being introduced to 
meet the pace of development.  More energy efficient vehicles, energy efficient batteries and 
energy efficient charging points will be coming forward over the next few years.  Its important 
that developers and the borough take advantage of opportunities.  This is an important piece 
of work in helping to regulate development to bring down carbon footprint and yield tangible 
results.   
 
The Deputy Leader of the Council, Resident and Leisure Services, HR, IT, Legal, 
Performance Management and Windsor informed that she supported the paper as it showed 
how the Royal Borough had come so far in a short period of time.   
 



Cllr W Da Costa addressed Cabinet and informed that he was the vice-chairman of the climate 
change panel.  He asked if this document would apply to next weeks planning meeting.  He 
was informed that planning applications could only be judged on existing adopted policy and 
that if approved this report would only be implemented after the call in period had elapsed.   
 
Cllr Da Costa continued by saying that although the document had many good points there 
were also many weaknesses that could have been addressed if it had been shared by the 
cross party working group, especially as the two co vice chairman had not been consulted.  
There were thousands of existing buildings in the borough that can not be changed quickly so 
it was important that we introduce the highest standards now.  He proposed that there should 
be renewable energy sources from day one and zero carbon should apply to all new buildings.  
Climate change will bring more rainfall and more this means potentially more landslides.  We 
are going to face 40 degree heat regularly, are new buildings designed for this.   Buildings 
now need to be future proof.  He also suggested that members on planning panels should be 
trained in how to interpret the new policies so they can be applied with consistency.  The Lead 
Member responded by saying that this was an important interim document and that a full SPD 
would be introduced.  The Head of Planning also informed that we had to work within existing 
legislation and our planning policy framework. 
 
Cllr Davies informed that she was pleased to see the paper being brought forward but asked if 
there was more information that could be given on the criteria that would be used for 
sustainability and planning applications.  The Head of Planning informed that when there was 
a viability issue with an application such as large developments with regards to affordable 
housing, there needed to be evidence given, financial assessments and an independent 
review.  A proportionate review would be used for this policy.  There would be transparent 
evidence within the planning system.   
 
Cllr Singh mentioned that he supported this paper.  In his ward there was a large application 
and asked if this policy would be relevant to that application that had just been submitted.  He 
was informed that as the application had already been submitted and accepted it would follow 
existing policies.   
 
The Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health and Mental 
Health said that this was a positive document but we have to adhere to the law and our policy 
framework.  We should be advocating changes at a Government level.  He praised the Lead 
Member for her work and had progressed well over the last 18 months. 
 
Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and: 
 

I. Adopt the Interim Position Statement to be published as guidance and 
afforded weight as a material consideration in the planning process. 

 

 
A) DATCHET DESIGN GUIDE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT – 

REGULATION 14 ADOPTION  
 
Cabinet considered the report that sought approval for the adoption of the Datchet Design 
Guide, incorporating the recommended changes. 
 
The Lead Member for Planning, Environmental Services and Maidenhead informed Cabinet 
that the borough had a history of helping residents and parish councils taking ownership of 
their neighbourhoods via neighbourhood plans and design guides.  This design guide had 
been developed by consultants working with the borough and the Datchet Design Group.  It 
would help secure high quality design within Datchet and not to restrict growth.  Following the 
consultation a number of changes had been made, none were substantial.  This showed what 
can be achieved and he looked forward to presenting their neighbourhood plan.   
 



The Lead Member for Public Protection and Parking said that this was a wonderful example 
what a community can do working with the parish council and borough.  It was a fantastic 
document that he recommended.   
 
Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and: 
 

I. Approves the adoption of the final Datchet Design Guide Supplementary 
Planning Document with recommended changes. 

 
B) ESTABLISH A RBWM YOUTH COUNCIL  

 
Cabinet considered the report regarding the proposed development of an RBWM Youth 
Council. 
 
The Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health and Mental 
Health informed Cabinet that we currently have a number of youth groups in the borough 
which engage on important issues for young people via a range of forums, we need to give 
these a say and more substance in representation to do with the council.  He said it was 
proposed that initially the council would be made up of the following existing forums:  the Girls 
Policy Forum, Kickback, Youth Ambassadors, the Esteem Project and the SEN Life Skills 
Group.  The Youth Council would give clear, transparent and meaningful engagement of 
young people across the Council, building on what already works. 
 
There were currently  number of Youth Council’s across the UK and the LGA encourages their 
establishment.  The majority of surrounding boroughs have a youth council or parliament.  
These give young people an opportunity to engage with national and local politics.   
 
The Lead Member referred Cabinet to paragraph 2.11 of the report that showed young people 
will learn personal development skills such as, learning new skill. confidence building. team 
working, to name just a few that were included.  These were important in development and 
starting a career.   
 
The Lead Member said that earlier today the link to the equalities impact assessment had 
been circulated.  This had been produced on time but misses from the report.  There was 
nothing but positive impacts for young people.   
 
He had worked with our Youth Ambassadors and read out a letter they had sent him that said 
they were excited that the paper was being considered, they think a youth council would be 
beneficial and help Cabinet to hear the voice of young people.  It will help engagement with 
young people, to see their views influencing decisions rather than decisions being made for 
them.  They want to make a difference and for their voices to be heard.   
 
The Lead Member thanked them for the letter and it showed why the paper should be 
approved.  He thanked officers for their support, especially Elaine Keating.   
 
The Lead Member for Housing, Communications and Youth Engagement  informed that he 
was once the chair of a previous youth council and it had been an enjoyable experience 
working with young people on this paper.    It was important that they have a work programme 
that they were interested in and can provide positive outcomes.  This needs to be driven by 
young people and be able to influence the council.  He reiterated the skills that can be gained 
by being part of any youth council.   
 
The Deputy Leader of the Council, Resident and Leisure Services, HR, IT, Legal, 
Performance Management and Windsor said that she endorsed the paper, the Girls Forum 
had been an excellent example.  This would help broaden democracy and hopefully we will 
see future councillors.  
 



The Lead Member for Finance and Ascot said that he had invited students from Charters 
School to join the Ascot Neighbourhood Group  and he was pleased they had as they made a 
great considered contribution that challenged and was of value.  He congratulated the two 
Lead Members for this paper. 
 
Cllr Tisi said that she was pleased to have met the youth ambassadors who had written the 
letter read out earlier and was impressed with what they had to say.  A young person may not 
be interested in party politics but they were interested in a number of important issues.  One of 
the girls had said consultation was often seen as an afterthought they wanted to influence 
things that was important to them.  It was important that this paper puts them at the heart of 
decision making and not just as an afterthought.  She said all young people should be 
considered such as those with special education needs.  It was also important that if we were 
to involve them with our meetings them a better standard of meeting behaviour was important.   
 
The Lead Member summed up by saying a thank you for the support of this paper and how it 
was important that we listen to young people’s views.  It was essential that this Youth Council 
had diversity and unity.   
 

Resolved unanimously:  that Cabinet notes the report and: 

i) Agrees to the establishment of a Youth Council to represent all young people 

within the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead. 

ii) Requests officers in Children Services and Democratic Services to develop a 

framework to support, mentor and guide elected Youth Council members about 

the functioning and workings of the Council and to work with Lead Members.   

iii) Agrees to form a Working Group to provide a framework for the governance 

and participation of the Youth Council in the Council’s policy development and 

implementation of policy. This will include working with the chairs of Overview & 

Scrutiny Panels to ensure the Youth Council’s views are represented and 

considered.   

 
 
The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 7.40 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


